
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £10.10 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Walker (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Cowan, Henshaw, 
Lister, Mackie and Williams 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4   Cardiff Replacement Local Development Plan  (Pages 9 - 332) 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny of the vision, issues, objectives and integrated sustainability 
appraisal scoping report to Cabinet. 

 
5   Budget Monitoring - Month 4 Report 2021/22   

 
(Papers to follow) 
 
Monitoring of the Council’s budget position as at Month 4 of 2021-22. 

 
6   Work Programme 2021/22  (Pages 333 - 354) 

 
To agree the committee’s work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

7   Way Forward   
 
To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration of each 
agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and concerns to be 
passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the Chair, and to note items for 
inclusion on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.    

 
8   Urgent Item (if any)   

 
9   Date of next meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee is on Monday 11 October 2021 at 4.30 pm via MS Teams 

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 15 September 2021 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond,  
029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording 
will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 

policy. 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 

consented to being filmed and/or recorded. 
If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 
email Democratic Services 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Cowan, 

Henshaw, Lister, Mackie and Williams 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
Cllr Joel Williams was welcomed as a new Member of the Committee. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
16 :   ANNUAL WELL-BEING REPORT  2020/21 - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that in line with Committees responsibility for 
scrutiny of the Council’s Corporate Planning, performance assessment and reporting 
arrangements, this item provided the Committee with an opportunity for pre-decision 
scrutiny of the Council’s Annual Well-Being Report for 2020/21. The report 
summarises the Council’s end of year performance and looks forward to the 
challenges ahead.  

  
Committees key role is to satisfy itself that the Council has processes in place to 
effectively monitor performance. However over a number of years Committee have 
requested more involvement in discussions around target setting and the committee’s 
Performance Panel has this year taken a significant step forward in securing this. The 
Panel now engages in informal discussion with the Cabinet at three key points in the 
year. The Panel is joined by the chairs of the other four scrutiny committees, which 
ensures robust challenge across all services and for each Well-being Objective.   It is 
a role that has gathered momentum with the requirement for greater internal self-
assessment to satisfy the requirements of the new Local Government & Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021.  
 
The Panel’s informal discussion to consider the end of year position took place last 
week, and the list of observations made to Cabinet has been circulated to Committee 
Members.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Huw Thomas, Leader, Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet 
Member, Finance, Modernisation & Performance, Paul Orders, Chief Executive, 
Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resources, Sarah McGill, Corporate Director, People 
& Communities, Gareth Newell, Head of Performance & Partnerships and Dylan 
Owen, Head of Cabinet Office. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Chairperson invited the Leader and Chief Executive to make opening statements 
after which Members were provided with an overview of 2020/21 and the challenges 
ahead and a brief outline of the performance monitoring arrangements as outlined in 
the report. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments; 
 
Members referred to the way the assessment would be scrutinised. They considered 
there needed to be a degree of challenge, currently the report had lots of sweeping 
statements but little detail making it difficult to marry up with the RAG ratings. 
Members were concerned it was a bit ‘broad brush’ with regards to the waste model 
as there was no mention of all the issues being experienced apart from it being a red 
RAG rating. Members added that the report seemed selective, not recording 
experiences and asked what type of scrutiny would there be on the detai
[...]
nt looking at what other organisations have done successfully. The 
Cabinet Member stated that they have identified this as an area of focus, it is 
important to compare with similar organisations . There are still lots of frontline 
workers who have physical jobs. The Council have used APSE before, but it's always 
worth a refresh/self assessment. Members considered the issues won't change 
unless policies are changed with regards to tightening up entitlements etc. The Chief 
Executive welcomed Members suggestion of a task and finish group.  

Page 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members referred to the impact of COVID and opening services backup. Members 
asked if there has been any discussion with regards to furlough or lockdowns in the 
future and if so the impacts on staff and businesses. Members considered that the 
Council should have strong messaging in place for any likely scenarios keeping local 
Members and residents informed at all times. The Cabinet Member explained there 
have been lots of discussions between Leaders and the First Minister. There's a level 
of uncertainty at the moment, furlough is about to end and there is no certainty on the 
hardship funding going forward. It is a very unknown picture at the moment including 
whether there will be another lockdown. The Chief Executive added that there are no 
easy answers, the focus has to be on the next one to two months. Even though 
cases are rising, hospitalisation numbers are relatively low, although there is still 
concern that these may increase.  Impacts on staff and workforce need to be 
considered and prepared for. The Chief Executive added he was keen on 
understanding guidance or announcements made and providing advice to employers 
and business owners. 
 
Members referred to National Indicators stating that there must be some cities the 
same size of Cardiff in the UK to use as comparators. Officers explained it was a 
difficult position, with core cities they would look to these for comparators if they're 
large enough. There was work undertaken on National Indicators pre-pandemic with 
regards to comparisons. Officers added that they have asked for the data unit to 
review the KPI’s that Cardiff has and compare them with other local authorities 
especially major cities in England. They weren't many comparisons as Cardiff is 
fundamentally different in many areas, they did however identify some points of 
comparison even though they're not quite like for like. This could be revisited and 
potentially shared with committee at a future date. Members considered that cared 
for children could be a comparator notwithstanding the methodology used being 
different.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
17 :   BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that Committee has responsibility for scrutiny of 
the Council’s financial planning, policy and control.    Committee are therefore 
scrutinising the Council’s Budget Strategy for 2022/23 and updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan before it is considered by Cabinet.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resource; Ian Allwood, 
Head of Finance; Anil Hirani, Operational Manager, Capital, Corporate & Treasury 
and Julie Richards, Operational Manager - Budget Strategy & Financial Planning. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a brief opening statement, 
after which Members were provided with a presentation of the budget strategy. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments; 
 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members noted that the last year had been an unusual one with less monies spent 
as less schemes/projects etc. went ahead.  Members had a discussion around 
reserves and noted the level of hardship support received, activities not taken 
forward and also that loss in revenue and income.  Members noted that the reserves 
do not address all the challenges are moderate compared to other Local Authorities, 
but that prudent budget monitoring and Welsh Government Grants have helped 
towards a balanced budget position.  Members considered that the £40million in 
reserves should go some way to address these challenges, however the Corporate 
Director stressed that this was only 1.2% of the gross revenue budget. 
 
Members discussed the assumption that the Aggregate External Finance settlement 
would be a 1% increase going forward and considered that as the previous year was 
3.8%, this was a pessimistic estimate.  Members were advised that this was prudent 
modelling due to the risks present and that Cardiff was not an outlier in making these 
assumptions; it is a medium term modelling update made with consideration of the 
pandemic and associated costs.  Officers offered to provide the previous few years 
settlement figures to Members. 
 
Members asked whether there was provision in the budget for a further lockdown, 
especially in relation to staff having to self-isolate.  Members also asked whether staff 
were paid when self-isolating and for an update on staff working from home/hybrid 
working.  Members were advised that staff are paid when self-isolating; there is no 
specific Covid budget, any additional monies received were placed in earmarked 
reserved for specific purposes.  With regard to home/hybrid working, Members were 
advised that staff are still working from home where they can, and the intention is for 
hybrid working going forward for those who can, to enable more flexibility.  There is 
engagement and consultation with staff which can be shared with Members. 
 
Members discussed Strategic Estates and asked to what extent these have been 
factored into the medium term financial planning and whether there had been any 
realisation of assets.  Members were advised that where things were certain they 
were taken into account where they were not, assumptions had been made.  An 
update of the Capital Strategy was planned for the Autumn and this will link to the 
Budget Strategy. 
 
Members noted the 2.5% efficiency savings target and asked how this is formulated 
across departments.  Members were advised that the target was up to 2.5% and was 
across all departments whilst recognising variances across service areas.  It was also 
noted that service areas are required to absorb any pay increases from within 
existing budgets and that back offices will likely provide the majority of savings. 
 
Members asked about planned/missed savings from the previous year and Officers 
explained that where they identify that opportunities are still there, these will go 
forward, some will be delayed, some reflected on post pandemic and risk based 
assessments will be made. 
 
Members discussed the Capital Receipts gap, Officers explained that the Annual 
Property Strategy will reflect on the targets but they were confident they would get a 
level of receipts. 
 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
18 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT  
 
Noted. 
 
19 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
20 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
21 September 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm 
 

Page 8



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

CARDIFF REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN:  

Vision, Issues and Objectives & Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide Members with background information to assist scrutiny of the draft report to 

Cabinet titled Cardiff Replacement Local Development Plan: Vision, Issues and 

Objectives and Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report prior to its 

consideration by Cabinet on 23 September 2021 and Council on 30 September 2021. 

 

 Structure of the Papers 

2. To facilitate Members’ consideration, the following appendices are attached to this report: 

Appendix A: draft Cabinet Report, with following appendices: 

Appendix 1: Replacement LDP Vision and Objectives 

Appendix 2: Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 

Appendix 3: Consultation and Engagement Findings.  

(Part 1: Findings from Questionnaire Surveys, Part 2: Summary of Consultation 

Findings) 

Appendix 4: Summary of Integrated Sustainability Appraisal of LDP Vision and 

Objectives 

Appendix 5: Engagement Plan for Strategic Options and Sites Consultation 

Appendix B: Presentation to Committee 

 

Scope of Scrutiny 

3. On 23 September 2021, the Cabinet will consider the attached report presenting the 

findings of the consultation process and seeking agreement to the draft vision and 

objectives for the Replacement Local Development Plan and draft Integrated 

Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, which will be used to assess the plan. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. The Local Development Plan (LDP) is a major Council policy. As such, it is essential that 

it is subject to robust scrutiny. Consequently, the five Scrutiny Chairs have agreed that 

each Scrutiny Committee will individually consider the September Cabinet Report as 

relevant to their own terms of reference. Following the scrutinies, a collective letter will 

capture the concerns and observations of all five committees in a letter to the Cabinet. 

Going forward, Scrutiny Chairs consider it will be good practice to pool scrutiny expertise 

from all committees and continue a culture of collaboration, whilst recognising that issues 

will emerge from the September committees that det
[...]
t at Appendix 2 is Stage 

A and has supported the Delivery Agreement and evidence gathering and stakeholder 

involvement on key issues. 

 

19. A diagramme explaining the integration of the Sustainability Appraisal at each stage of 

the LDP plan-making journey can be found on page 5 of Appendix 2, figure 1.2. 

 

Consultation on the Replacement LDP vision, issues, objectives, and draft Integrated 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

20. An online, public consultation took place from 28 May to the 23 July 2021 and sought feedback 

on the following; 

 Draft vision and objectives for Replacement LDP 

 Call for Candidate Sites 

Members are to note the call for Candidate Site was a separate consultation which 

ended on 20 Aug 2021. 

 Draft Scoping report of Integrated Sustainability Appraisal (ISA). 

 

21. The consultation lasted 8 weeks and generated a total 1,215 responses from the public 

along with comments submitted by 83 local organisations. Further information on the 

consultation is contained in: 

 points 7 & 8 of Appendix A 

 Appendix 3; Part 1 sets a summary of the public questionnaire 

 Appendix 3 Part 2 provides a summary of comments received.  

 

Page 13



 

 

 

Future Consultation on the Replacement LDP 

 

22. Appendix 5 of Appendix A sets out the proposed process for consulting on the strategic 

options and strategic sites, planned to run from late November 2021- early February 

2022. Methods proposed include: 

 Use of social media 

 On-line Survey 

 Virtual Consultation Rooms 

 Launch Events 

 Workshops 

 Face-to-face events (covid restrictions permitting) 

 Engagement with stakeholders, community councils, members 

 Scrutiny. 

 

Way Forward 

21. At this meeting, the following witnesses will be in attendance: 

 Councillor Caro Wild, Cabinet Member, Strategic Planning & Transport 

 Andrew Gregory, Director of Planning, Transport & Environment 

 Simon Gilbert, Head of Planning 

 Stuart Williams, OM, Strategic-Placemakin
[...]
aft Vision, Issues and Objectives 
and draft Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report.  

 
3. This was the first consultation stage in preparation of the replacement LDP 

and has helped inform the consideration of a Vision and Objectives for the 
plan and the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report which sets 
out how the plan will be assessed.  

 
 

BY SUBMITTING THIS REPORT TO THE CABINET 
OFFICE, I, ANDREW GREGORY, DIRECTOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT AM 
CONFIRMING THAT THE RELEVANT CABINET 
MEMBER(S) ARE BRIEFED ON THIS REPORT 
 

Page 17



Appendix A 

Issues 
 
Vision and Objectives 

  
4. This report sets out the proposed Vision and Objectives that will form the 

core of the Preferred Strategy. They seek to provide an over-arching 
context for the plan that shows how economic, social and environmental 
considerations can be balanced to deliver the sustainable development of 
Cardiff up to 2036.They are based on the consideration of the identified 
issues and engagement process referred to above plus taking into account 
the strategic context. This strategic context includes the Council’s Capital 
Ambition and Well-Being Plan, the Well-being Goals set out in the Well-
being of Future Generations Act, key planning principles and national 
sustainable placemaking outcomes set out in national planning guidance 
and Future Wales the National Plan 2040. Mitigating the impacts of the 
Pandemic upon the citizens of Cardiff is also identified. 

 
5. It is important that the Vision and Objectives are agreed at this stage as 

they will be used to help provide a context to identify and assess strategic 
options together with the consideration of strategic sites. Further 
consultation and engagement will take place regarding the strategic 
options and strategic sites. This is planned for November 2021 to 
February 2022 and will provide the opportunity to formally gain feedback 
on the candidate sites that have recently been submitte
[...]
ork in progress on reviewing these latest WG projections and 
identifying options for levels of housing need for the replacement LDP

• Consultation on these options planned for autumn 2021

P
age 331



Any questions?

P
age 332



CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                             21 September 2021  

 

ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To consider options and seek Members’ approval for the Committee’s 2021/22 

planned programme of work.  

 

Background 

 

2. Good scrutiny practice and the Council’s Constitution empowers each Scrutiny 

Committee to set its own work programme for the forthcoming year (Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 7). At this time each year the Committee is tasked with 

constructing a work programme that ensures the time available to the Committee 

is used most effectively by considering items in a timely fashion that maximise the 

impact of scrutiny. 

 

Role of the Committee 

 

3. Members are reminded that the Committee’s Terms of Reference confer upon it 

two distinct scrutiny roles.  

 Firstly, an overarching responsibility to scrutinise, monitor and review the 

overall corporate performance and improvement of the Council. 

 Secondly, to scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of specific 

functions, such as Corporate Planning, Improvement and Performance, 

Finance, Digital Strategy/ICT, Human Resources, Governance, Legal 

Services, Property, Procurement, Customer Services and Cardiff’s Public 

Services Board.  

Page 333

Agenda Item 6



 

4. The Council’s organisational structure means the Committee’s responsibilities fall 

within four of its Directorates. The list below is a good indication of the Council 

business within each Directorate that falls within the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference.  

 

 The Corporate Resources Directorate falls within the Committee’s 

remi
[...]
g a voice for citizens. 

 

Work Programming 

 

7. The Committee work programme is routinely developed throughout the summer in 

preparation for approval at its September meeting. It can be updated and amended 

continually during the year in order to respond to urgent priorities, policy 

developments, and unplanned pre-decision opportunities as a consequence of 

revisions to the Cabinet Forward Plan. It also has to remain flexible and responsive 

in order to cover any urgent issues occurring throughout the year. 

 

8. The list of options is attached at Appendix 1. It includes suggestions gathered 

from Members, Senior Managers and Strategic Plans, together with work the 

Committee has earmarked to be carried over for further monitoring as possibilities 

for the Committee’s work programme. It is to be discussed and agreed by 

Members. 

 

  

 

 

Page 335



7. This list at Appendix 1, with provisional indications of priority assigned by the 

Chair, was circulated in August. Members were invited to suggest any changes, 

both to the proposed approach and to the priority assigned. Where items are 

marked red they will definitely be programmed, amber the committee will aim to 

scrutinise, and green will only be scrutinised if several red and amber items slip. 

  

8. There are more items listed than can be programmed. As a guide, particularly 

where meetings are held remotely, to ensure effective scrutiny two-three 

substantive items can be programmed per meeting. All Scrutiny Chairs have 

agreed that meetings will be less than 2.5 hours, where possible. 

 
9. The list of topics has been grouped by the themes that sit within the Committee’s 

Terms of Reference - Strategic Overview, Financial, Performance, Recovery, 

Property, Participation & Engagement and Partnership Scrutiny. Where dates are 

provided, they are as indicated by the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Plan or 

by the lead officer. At the bottom of the list, as a reminder, are the key sections of 

the current Corporate Plan for which the Committee has substantive 

responsibility, notwithstanding its overarching responsibility for the Council’s key 

strategic and financial planning documents. 

 
8. Where Members consider the scrutiny of a topic requires a more in-depth 

approach then it may either take the form of a Short Scrutiny using a whole formal 

meeting, with extended recommendations to Cabinet in the form of a letter or may 

take the form of a task and finish group informally outside of Committee.  

 
9. The Committee has an established Performance Panel with a growing remit to 

monitor performance, particularly at the mid and end points of the year. In 2021 

the Panel also sat to allow greater scrutiny collaboration on the targets set within 

the Corporate Plan 2021-24. This Panel extends an invitation to all Chairs of 

Scrutiny to strengthen the breadth of performance scrutiny. 

 
 

10. In the interests of good public engagement, the Committee’s Forward Plan is 

published on the Council website, refreshed on a quarterly basis.  

 

Page 336



Way Forward 

 

11. The Table at Appendix 2 is a draft of how the committees work programme might 

look if the prioritisation of topics remains as indicated in Appendix 1, reflecting 

the current Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 

12. Members are invited to discuss the options listed at Appendix 1, agree priorities, 

and whether any further scoping of work is required. The final programme will 

then be drafted and circulated. 

 

13. In addition, Members are invited to agree that the Committee’s Performance 

Panel will continue in 2021/22 and consider whether they wish to put their name 

forward for membership.   

 

Legal Implications 

 

14. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

Ho

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Cowan, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie 

and Williams 
 

21 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Joel Williams advised that he would be late joining the meeting 
 
22 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
23 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
24 :   CARDIFF REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Caro Wild, Cabinet Member, Strategic 
Planning & Transport; Simon Gilbert, Head of Planning and Stuart Williams, OM, 
Strategic-Placemaking to the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson advised that from the papers Members will know that the process of 
developing a Replacement Local Development Plan is long and will take until 
October 2024 to be adopted. There are several key consultation stages along the 
way, particularly between now and submission of the plan in March 2024. Scrutiny is 
an important part of those consultations, and therefore scrutiny chairs have been in 
discussion as to the best approach to ensure the benefit of all scrutiny committees’ 
knowledge and expertise is accessed. It is possible there will be a collaborative 
approach going forward but we are individually taking the opportunity of familiarising 
ourselves with the challenges ahead to ensure Cardiff gets it right. We will then be 
sending a combined letter to the Cabinet before they discuss the vision issues and 
objectives.   
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a short statement and Officers 
provided Members with a presentation, after which Members were invited to ask 
questions and make comments and observations; 
 
Members discussed population projections, the impact of Covid and Brexit and also 
the importance of ensuring that vulnerable groups and people on the housing waiting 
list are included in considerations.  Officers explained it was difficult to know if sites 
would be adequate, but they will look at the data to inform the Autumn consultation 
and the preferred strategy. 
 
A discussion took place around consultation and the constraints of having 
predominantly online consultation due to the pandemic.  It as noted that digital 
consultation can exclude certain groups of people.  Members considered it was 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

important to increase public awareness of consultation and that drop-in sessions and 
workshops could be planned going forward.  Members suggested a letter drop but 
Officers explained that would be a logistical challenge.  Members further suggested 
increasing engagement with young people through consultation on social media and 
workplace-based events.  These suggestions were welcomed by Officers. 
 
Members suggested that hard copies of the LDP be placed in Hubs and Libraries. 
 
In relation to candidate sites, Members asked that local members receive confidential 
briefings.  Officers stated that the list of potential candidate sites was due to be 
launched at the end of November but they were happy to brief local members before 
the list is published.  Members were pleased that the Cabinet Member acknowledged 
the value of scrutiny in this area. 
 
Members were pleased to note that placemaking was central to the plan and that the 
plan would be produced based on population needs. 
 
Members sought assurance around zero carbon and that the issue of embodied 
carbon in existing buildings would be addressed.  Officers explained that this was 
being looked at alongside monitoring travel habits to inform the move to a Carbon 
Neutral City in line with One Planet Cardiff. 
 
Members discussed the planned increase in Tree Canopy and were advised that 
there would be a collaborative approach taken with landowners and Coed Caerdydd 
when deciding on sites. 
 
Members were assured that house design was integral to the plan and Officers work 
with developers on house design, community design and place making. 
 
Members referred to the maintenance of historical buildings and were assured that 
this was included in the plan. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
25 :   BUDGET MONITORING - MONTH 4 REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resource; Ian Allwood, 
Head of Finance and Anil Hirani, Operational Manager, Capital, Corporate & 
Treasury to the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that the Committee has responsibility for 
scrutiny of the Council’s financial planning, policy and control. That means monitoring 
the whole Council’s financial position throughout the budget year.   Committee are 
therefore scrutinising the position at month 4 in the budget year 2021/22, which will 
be reported to Cabinet on Thursday.  
The Chairperson reminded Members that at this point in the year and from this 
monitoring report Members should become aware of services that are challenged in 
managing their budgets. This should inform discussion later on work programming for 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the year. Committee are also obliged to look more closely at services that sit directly 
within its own Terms of Reference.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a short statement and Officers 
provided Members with a presentation, after which Members were invited to ask 
questions and make comments and observations; 
 
Members discussed the overall position and asked what guidance and support was 
being provided to service areas with large overspends in order that they can improve 
their budgetary position.  Officers assured Members that they engage regularly with 
service areas in relation to this. 
 
Members were concerned about the sustainability of using the contingency fund.  
Officers advised that in Month 9, they would have a better understanding of the 
hardship fund and therefore a clearer understanding of the overall financial position 
which would inform their next steps in relation to the contingency fund. 
 
With regards to Capital Receipts, Members were advised that these are over a 5-year 
period but due to the pandemic there have been some delays to the scheme.  
Officers remained hopeful that they could still maximise receipts and explained that 
the Annual Property Plan would come before Committee and provide an opportunity 
for further scrutiny. 
 
Members referred to the impact of Brexit on the financial position such as increasing 
inflation and the shortage of HGV Drivers and asked about the cost of these impacts.  
Officers advised that this was central to the work being undertaken with regards to 
reviews and panning going forward.  Officers acknowledged that there could be risks 
to both Revenue and Capital and medium-term financial planning was key in 
managing these impacts going forward. 
 
Members made reference to the deficits in the Economic Development service area 
and asked if these were recoverable.  Officers explained that at present they are 
assumptions and Month 9 would show a clearer position, but they were hopeful that 
some deficits would be recoverable. 
 
Members were also concerned about the overspend in Legal and Governance 
Services.  Officers explained that additional funding had been provided to the 
directorate but that there was also a need to review a number of factors in order to 
reduce the need for a budget realignment. 
 
Members stressed the importance of managing the variance in the Capital 
Programme going forward as this was higher than previous years due to the impacts 
of the pandemic such as higher inflation. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 
 
26 :   WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that over the summer a list of possible items for 
the work programme between now and March 2022 had been circulated and views 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

were sought on the Chairpersons initial prioritisation. The recognised traffic light 
approach was used, so red items would definitely be programmed, amber items 
would aim to be scrutinised, and green will only be scrutinised if several red and 
amber items slip. 
 
The list of topics was grouped thematically as Strategic Overview, Financial,  
Performance, Recovery, Property, Participation & Engagement and Partnership 
Scrutiny.  
 
Appendix 2 to the report shows how the work will pan out if priorities remain the 
same. Timings allocated are informed by senior officer discussions but are subject to 
change as we remain flexible to scrutiny at the most effective point. 
 
The Chairperson explained that Committee has an established Performance Panel 
with a growing remit to monitor performance, particularly at the mid and end points of 
the year. In 2021 the Panel also sat to allow greater scrutiny collaboration on the 
targets set within the Corporate Plan 2021-24. 
 
Members agreed to the approaches put forward and were invited to express any 
interest in joining the Performance Panel. 
 
27 :   URGENT ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
28 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
11th October 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.20 pm 
 


